compensation for awards to be recognized over the shorter service period effectively provided by the above-referenced provisions in the CEO and COO’s
respective employment agreements.

Page 1

The CEO and COO’s employment agreements have been amended (see Item 1.01 above) to remove the provisions referred to above (which the

Company, the CEO and the COO consider to be a technical mistake causing the employment agreements to not reflect the parties’ mutual agreement) so the
Company will recognize stock-based compensation for restricted stock and option awards granted in the future to the CEO and COO over the full three-
and five-year vesting periods, respectively, rather than over the shorter service period applicable to the prior awards.

The change in the recognition of stock-based compensation is a non-cash item that affects the timing of recognition but not the total amount of the

corresponding compensation expense for each award. The following table shows the Company’s SG&A and operating income for the Affected Periods as
previously reported and as restated:

  (in thousands)

As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts
As

Restated

  Fiscal Year Ended April 2, 2022

Selling, general and administrative expenses  $ 158,634  $ 8,969  $ 167,603
Operating income  $ 130,063  $ (8,969)  $ 121,094

  Fiscal Year Ended April 3, 2021
Selling, general and administrative expenses  $ 106,000  $ (3,217)  $ 102,783
Operating income  $ 111,458  $ 3,217  $ 114,675

  Fiscal Year Ended March 28, 2020
Selling, general and administrative expenses  $ 122,565  $ 7,418  $ 129,983
Operating income  $ 156,785  $ (7,418)  $ 149,367

As a result of the restatement of SG&A for the Affected Periods, the Company expects to recognize less compensation expense in fiscal 2023 than it

would have had it not made the restatement.

The change in the recognition of stock-based compensation described above does not impact the Company’s (i) liquidity or cash flows from operating

activities, investing activities and financing activities during the Affected Periods, (ii) Adjusted EBITDA non-GAAP financial measure, or (iii) compliance
with its obligations under any material agreement, including the financial covenants contained in the agreements governing its outstanding indebtedness.

[…]

vesting period and option awards over the five-year vesting period stated in the agreements underlying these awards, but U.S. GAAP requires stock-based
compensation for awards to be recognized over the shorter service period effectively provided by the above-referenced provisions in the CEO and COO’s
respective employment agreements.

3

The CEO and COO’s employment agreements have been amended to remove the provisions referred to above (which the Company, the CEO and COO
consider to be a technical mistake causing the employment agreements to not reflect the parties’ mutual agreement) so the Company will recognize stock-
based compensation for restricted stock and option awards granted in the future to the CEO and COO over the full three- and five-year vesting periods,
respectively, rather than over the shorter service period applicable to the prior awards.

The change in the recognition of stock-based compensation is a non-cash item that affects the timing of recognition but not the total amount of the
corresponding compensation expense for each award. The following table shows the Company’s SG&A and operating income for the Affected Periods as
previously reported and as restated:

  (in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts

As
Restated

  Fiscal Year Ended April 2, 2022
Selling, general and administrative expenses  $ 158,634  $ 8,969  $ 167,603
Operating income  $ 130,063  $ (8,969)  $ 121,094

  Fiscal Year Ended April 3, 2021
Selling, general and administrative expenses  $ 106,000  $ (3,217)  $ 102,783
Operating income  $ 111,458  $ 3,217  $ 114,675

  Fiscal Year Ended March 28, 2020
Selling, general and administrative expenses  $ 122,565  $ 7,418  $ 129,983
Operating income  $ 156,785  $ (7,418)  $ 149,367

The change in the recognition of stock-based compensation described above does not impact the Company’s (i) liquidity or cash flows from operating
activities, investing activities and financing activities during the Affected Periods, (ii) Adjusted EBITDA non-GAAP financial measure, or (iii) compliance
with its obligations under any material agreement, including the financial covenants contained in the agreements governing its outstanding indebtedness.

The Company plans to restate the financial statements as of and for the Affected Periods in an amendment to the 2022 Annual Report on Form 10-K to be